exchange rates and other main economic indicators on the Bank’s profitability, capital adequacy and liquidity. The
stress-testing provides the Risk Committee with an assessment of the financial impact of identified extreme events on
the market risk exposures of the Bank.

Sensitivity measures are used to monitor the market risk positions within each risk type, for example, the present
value of a basis point movement in profit rates, for profit rate risk. Sensitivity limits are set for portfolios, products
and risk types, with the depth of the market being one of the principal factors in determining the level of limits set.

Derivative financial instruments (principally profit rate swaps) are used for hedging purposes in the management of
asset and liability portfolios and structured positions. This enables the Bank to mitigate the market risk which would
otherwise arise from structural imbalances in the maturity and other profiles of the assets and liabilities.

79

HSBC Amanah Malaysia Berhad

807705-X

4 Financial risk management (Cont'd)

d) Market risk management (Cont'd)

Exposure to profit rate risk - non-trading portfolio

ii) Sensitivity of projected net finance income

Change in projected net finance income in next 12 months 31 Dec 2012 31 Dec 2011

arising from a shift in profit rates of : RM'000 RM'000

+ 100 basis points parallel increase 16,102   6,286

- 100 basis points parallel increase (15,440)   (6,868)

+ 25 basis poimts at the beginning of each quarter 7,737   4,488

+ 25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter (7,721)   (4,764)

Market risk in non-trading portfolios arises principally from mismatches between the future yields on assets and their

funding cost as a result of profit rate changes. This market risk is transferred to Global Markets and ALCO portfolios,

taking into account both the contractual and behavioural characteristics of each product to enable the risk to be

managed effectively. Behavioural assumptions for products with no contractual maturity are normally based on a two-

year historical trend. These assumptions are important as they reflect the underlying profit rate risk of the products

and hence are subject to scrutiny from ALCO, the regional WMR. The net exposure is monitored against the limits

[…]

points fall or rise in profit rates at the beginning of each quarter for the next 12 months.

The scenarios assume no management action. Hence, they do not incorporate actions that would be taken by the
business units to mitigate the impact of the profit rate risk. In reality, the business units would proactively seek to
change the profit rate profile to minimise losses and to optimise net revenues. Other simplifying assumptions are
made, including that all positions run to maturity.

Sensitivity of reported reserves in "Other Comprehensive Income" to profit rate movements are monitored on a

monthly basis by assessing the expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios due to parallel

movements of plus or minus 100 basis points in all yield curves.

The profit rate sensitivities set out in the table below are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios.

80

HSBC Amanah Malaysia Berhad

807705-X

4 Financial risk management (Cont'd)

d) Market risk management (Cont'd)

Exposure to profit rate risk - non-trading portfolio (Cont'd)

iii) Sensitivity of reported reserves in "Other Comprehensive Income" to profit rate movements

Change in projected net finance income in next 12 months 31 Dec 2012 31 Dec 2011

arising from a shift in profit rates of : RM'000 RM'000

+ 100 basis points parallel increase (37,191)   (4,981)

- 100 basis points parallel increase 37,191   4,981

Foreign Exchange Risk

Specific Issuer Risk

Equity Risk

Foreign exchange risk arises as a result of movements in the relative value of currencies. In addition to VAR and

stress testing, the Bank controls the foreign exchange risk within the trading portfolio by limiting the open exposure

to individual currencies, and on an aggregate basis.

Specific issuer (credit spread) risk arises from a change in the value of debt instruments due to a perceived change in

the credit quality of the issuer or underlying assets. As well as VAR and stress testing, the Bank manages the

exposure to credit spread movements within the trading portfolios through the use of limits referenced to the